Hudson, NH Planning Board: January 25, 2023

84 . UMBER COMPANY SITE DEVELOPMENT

SP# 09-22

STAFF REPORT
January 25, 2023

SITE: 3 Sullivan Road; Map 145 Lot 015
Z.ONING: Industrial District (I)

PURPOSE OF PLAN: To depict the proposed lumber yard and associated site improvements
over tax map 145 lot 15.

PLANS UNDER REVIEW:

Site Development Plans / 84 Lumber Company, Map 145 Lot 15, 3 Sullivan Road, Hudson, New
Hampshire; prepared by: Fieldstone Land Consultants, PLLC, 206 Elm Street, Milford, NH
03055; prepared for 84 Lumber Company, 1019 Route 519, Building 4, Eighty Four, PA 15330;
consisting of 11 sheets and general notes 1-23 on Sheet 2; dated August 2, 2022; last revised
January 6, 2023.

ATTACHMENTS:
A. Peer Review, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, first round received August 22, 2022, current
review letter received December 14, 2022.

Department Comments — August 2022
Department Comments — December 2022

Department Comments — January 2023

m o aw

Applicant Response to Peer Review, prepared by Fieldstone Land Consultants, dated
January 6, 2023, received January 12, 2023.

e

Traffic Study, prepared by Vanasse & Associates, received October 28, 2022, received
November 22, 2022.

G. Sprinkler and Fire Flow Requirements for 84 Lumber, prepared by Triangle Fire
Consultants, dated September 19, 2022, received January 11, 2023.

H. Stormwater Management Report, prepared by Fieldstone Land Consultants, dated August
2, 2022, last revised January 6, 2023m received January 11, 2023.
[provided digitally only]

APPLICATION TRACKING:
e August 2, 2022 — Application received.
e December 28, 2022 — Public hearing deferred.
e January 25, 2023 — Public hearing scheduled.
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Hudson, NH Planning Board: January 25, 2023

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS:

BACKGROUND

The site is a 30.962 acre lot zoned Industrial but currently a single family residential use. An
existing house sits on the northeast portion of the site surrounded by a clearing. The rest of the
site is primarily wooded. A wetland runs from west to east through the center of the site, which is
in the Special Flood Hazard Area. There is no access to municipal water or sewer and there is an
existing well on the site. The adjacent use to the southeast is single-family residential.

The applicant plans to construct 55,500 SF of lumber sales and storage buildings, in two phases.
The first phase includes 45,900 SF of buildings: the main building, including retail area; a 9,600
SF storage building; a 9,600 SF drive-through storage building; and two 9,600 SF storage sheds.
The second phase includes a 9,600 SF expansion near the proposed drive-through storage
building. See attached Project Narrative and Application.

WAIVER REQUESTS
1. Waiver request for the General Plan Requirements [§276-11.1 B(12)c]: the applicant is
requesting a waiver to allow a stormwater management pond, fencing, and landscaping
improvements within the 100’ building setback line from adjacent residential properties.

It is important to consider mitigating the impacts of sound and light from the lumberyard on the
nearby residences: the applicant has requested a waiver from the 100’ buffer in order to locate an
infiltration basin next to the property line, and proposes leaving the outdoor lights on at night for
security purposes. Understanding the proposed shielding of light fixtures and operation of
machinery on site will help the Board understand potential impacts.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
See Attachments B through D for comments from town departments. Attachment D shows the
most current comments. The following issues still need to be addressed:

1. Engineering: The applicant shall consider offsite improvements to the intersection of
Sullivan Road and Bridle Bridge Road. Currently the applicant is providing 1 hour of fire
suppression where the minimum is 3 hours. The applicant shall also install conservation
plates every 50 feet along the wetland buffer, shall consider installing a guard rail along
the detention basin, and consider increasing the slope of the drainage pipe.

Fire suppression concerns are further addressed by the Fire Department. While the
added perimeter fencing alleviates some of Engineering Department’s concerns with the
elevation drop resulting from the drainage basin, it continues to recommend a guardrail
around the basin internal to the site.

2. Fire: The proposed 60,000 gallon cistern for water supply does not conform to the
minimum fire flow and duration requirements listed in 2018 NFPA 1. The proposed 6
buildings totaling 55,500 SF with outside lumber storage is a high exposure risk.
Automatic sprinkler system shall be required for storage in excess of 12 feet in height.
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Storage of commercial vehicles shall not be permitted in buildings in excess of 5,000 SF
without an automatic sprinkler system. Outside lumber staging shall not impinge on Fire
Department access as defined in NFPA 1 Chapter 18. Provide a cistern that meets
Hudson Fire Department requirements. The cistern details shown on the site plan do not
meet the requirements.

The applicant’s Fire Consultant’s letter (Attachment G) notes that storing lumber above
12-feet in areas greater than 2,500 sf will require the building to be sprinklered and that
the staging area near Building #3 impinges upon the fire access lane.

The proposed heights are over 24-feet for storage buildings and over 18-feet for storage
sheds, each of which measure 9,600 sf. It seems unlikely that the space above 12-feet in
these buildings would not be used for storage. It does not appear that the current
proposal complies with fire codes and if left unaddressed could be grounds for denial.

3. Police: The applicant should evaluate whether a traffic light at the intersection of Sullivan
Road and Route 111 is warranted.

The Applicant has indicated that they are having a Traffic Signal Warrant Analysis
performed. Staff has also communicated with NHDOT, who will review the analysis once
complete.

4. Zoning: the applicant has verified that the buildings meet the height requirement of
section §334-14.

PEER REVIEW COMMENTS

Fuss & O’Neill reviewed the plans and first provided comments on August 22, 2022 and then a
revised version on December 14, 2022 (Attachment A). Fieldstone Land Consultants, PLLC
provided a response to this second round of peer review (Attachment E). A review of the most
recent revision is pending. It appears there are still items that need to be addressed.

RECOMMENDATION

The applicant has provided all required materials necessary for plan acceptance but there are
outstanding issues that must be resolved including but not limited to: adequate fire protection
must be provided; traffic concerns at nearby intersections need to be addressed; the slope of the
drainage system does not meet the regulations; and comments related to stormwater design are
currently under review. If these items are not adequately addressed, site plan approval would not
be recommended. Presently, Staff recommends application acceptance, consideration of the
waiver request, and discussion of the outstanding items and other issues of interest.
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DRAFT MOTIONS

ACCEPT the site plan application:

I move to accept the site plan application for the Site Development Plans / 84 Lumber Company,
Map 145 Lot 15, 3 Sullivan Road.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

To GRANT a waiver:

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1 B(12)c, to allow a stormwater management pond,
fencing, and landscaping improvements within the 100’ building setback line, based on the
Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance with the
language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain:

I move to continue the site plan application for the Site Development Plans / 84 Lumber
Company, Map 145 Lot 15, 3 Sullivan Road, to date certain, , 2023.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

SP# (09-22 Staff Report
Page 4 of 4



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment A

o FUSS & O’NEILL

December 14, 2022

Mt. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
84 Lumber Site Plan, 3 Sullivan Road
Tax Map 145 Lot 15; Acct. #1350-529
Reference No. 20030249.2210

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the second submission of the materials received on November
28, 2022, related to the above-referenced project. A list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of
our review is based on the Site Plan Review Codes, Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes,
Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations, and criteria outlined in the CLLD Consulting Engineers
Proposal approved September 16, 2003, revised September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3,
2008, and October 2015.

The project consists of the development of a lumber yard facility with 4 buildings and 2 storage
sheds on a previously developed site. Proposed improvements to the site also include the
construction of a driveway, parking areas, drainage improvements, landscaping, lighting, and other
associated site improvements. The proposed buildings will be serviced by private water and sewer.

The following items have outstanding issues:

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

e.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has provided six designated off-
street loading spaces on the plan set. Once phase 2 of the project is constructed nine such spaces wonld be
required. We note that based on the open areas around the buildings it appears that trucks wonld be

50 Commercial Street loaded adjacent to buildings. The applicant should review the need to show additional loading spaces on the
Manchester, NH plan to be sure the site meets the requirements.
03101

©603.668.8293 Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has revised the building sizes. We

800.286.2469 note that 6 loading spaces will now be adequate for the proposed buildings. The applicant
should review the building dimensions of the proposed sheds. The length is still listed at
300 feet, but they appear to only be 240 feet long now.

www.fando.com

California
connecticut  2-  Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)
Maine a. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(4).(b). The applicant
Massachusetts should provide the approval block on each sheet of the plan set. The block is missing
New Hampshire from the Existing Conditions Plan and Construction Details.
Rhode Island
Vermont

F:\Proj2003\030249 Hudson\Site\2210 3 Sullivan Rd 84 Lumber\221 3 Sullivan Rd 84 Lumber Letter2 12xx22.Docx © 2022 Fuss & O'Neill, Inc
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’ FUSS & O’NEILL

Mt. Brian Groth
December 14, 2022
Page 2 of 8

b. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(8). The locus plan
provided does not meet the one-inch equals 1,000 feet scale required.

c. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(12).(c). The applicant has
not shown the 100-foot setback between the commercial use and the residential use
adjacent to the site. We note that the proposed infiltration basin and other improvements
are proposed within this 100-foot setback, which is not allowed by the Regulation.

d. Former/Curtent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has not
included details for any proposed site signage. The applicant should include a note stating
that, “All signs are subject to approval by the Hudson Planning Board prior to
installation.”

e. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(15). The applicant should
be sure that all buildings within 50 feet of the tract are shown on the plan set.

f.  Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(16). The applicant has not
provided the locations of all driveways and travel ways within 200 feet of the site.

g. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has not
labeled the height of the existing buildings on site. We note that the existing buildings will
all be razed as part of this project.

3. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

a. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 193.10.E. The applicant has not
provided any sight distances information for the proposed driveway location on the plan
set.

b. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has proposed a gate at the
driveway into the site. The applicant should provide additional information related to
when the gate will be in use and if delivery trucks are expected to queue along Sullivan
Road if they arrive when the gate is closed.

c.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has not provided a gate detail or indicated how the Fire
Department will be able to gain access to the site in an emergency when the gate is closed.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a gate detail to the plan set.
We continue to recommend emergency access information be provided.

4. Traffic

a.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided any traffic information
as part of their review package.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: We have reviewed the Traffic Assessment prepared
by Vanasse & Associates, Inc. (VAI) dated October 28, 2022, for the proposed lumber
yard to be located on the southeast corner of the Central Street (Route 111) with Sullivan
Road/Lawrence Road in Hudson, New Hampshire. The VAI assessment evaluates access
requirements, potential off-site improvements, safety considerations, and traftic impacts
associated with the project.
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The site currently contains a single-family home, which will be razed and replaced with six
new structures as part of the project. Of the six structures, five would be constructed
immediately and one would be constructed in the future. The Traffic Assessment notes
that the new structures will consist of 4,800 square feet of retail space, 2,700 square feet of
office space and 48,000 square feet of storage space. The retail and office spaces will be
located together in a single structure, while the remaining five structures will each house
9,600 st of storage space. Parking will be provided on-site for 35 vehicles and access will be
provided via a driveway on Sullivan Road.

The methodology used for determining traffic impacts associated with the proposed site
are reasonable with the appropriate ITE data used for the provided scenario. However, it is
worth noting that traffic from the Sullivan Road and Lawrence Road stop-controlled
approaches of the intersection experience significant delays. For example, the 2034
Weekday Evening Peak Hour No-Build delays for the minor roads are 597 seconds which
is approximately 10 minutes, and 1,065 seconds (approximately 18 minutes). These delays
increase to 802 seconds (approximately 13 minutes) and 1,221 seconds (approximately 20
minutes) for 2034 Weekday Evening Peak Hour Build conditions. Although the issue of
delays along these roads will exist under No-Build conditions, the traffic generated by the
proposed site exacerbates these delays. We agree with the report that the site does not
generate a significant amount of traffic and understand that the traffic generated by the site
is not necessarily the cause of this concern.

These queue lengths along Sullivan Road are a concern both in No-Build and Build
conditions as these queues are potentially expected to reach the road’s intersection with
Bridle Bridge Road even under 2034 No-Build. We recommend that a signal warrant
analysis be performed for No-Build and Build scenarios to determine if/when signalizing
this intersection could be the proper mitigation for the long delays and queue described
above. We recommend current traffic counts not impacted by Covid be used for any
warrant analysis. Further, the Town would need to evaluate costs and responsibilities for
the implementation of any mitigation measures, and coordination with the NHDOT would
be required.

5. Utility Design/Conflicts

a.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13.G. The applicant has shown the location for the
proposed leach field. We note that a septic tank location bas not been shown and that typical designs for
the system have not been provided as required by the Regulation.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a septic tank location. We
continue to recommend a typical system design detail be added to the plan set.

b.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-13.H. The applicant has noted that the existing well on
site is 1o be capped. The applicant should show a new proposed well location or water connection on the
Pplan set.
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Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant is now showing a water service
connection to the well that is indicated to be capped. The applicant should clarify the
intent for this well and the source of water for the site. The applicant should also show the
required protective well radius around whichever location for the well is proposed.
Protective well radii shall conform to Env-Wq 1008.

New Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added a 60,000 gallon cistern system
with corresponding details to the plans. The applicant should continue to coordinate with
the Hudson Fire Department to confirm acceptability of the cistern design. No further
Fuss & O’Neill comment.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-6.F. The applicant should provide additional information
on the groundwater recharge requirement. As an NHDES AoT permit will be required, the GR1”
BMP worksheet is appropriate.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should provide the stage storage table
to illustrate WQV is met upon the provided BMP worksheet.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.A.3. & 290-5.4.4. The applicant should provide test
pit locations upon the plan set, test pit data, as well as all other information related to the NHDES
infiltration feasibility report.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should provide the requested
information related to the NHDES infiltration feasibility report, including but not limited
to test pit observations related to elevations, square footage of basins compared to number
of test pits, controlling test pit within the basin. Please refer to Env-Wq 1504.13 for the
tull list of requirements.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-5.A.1. & 290-5.A.3. The applicant
should provide language in the Drainage Analysis Report, stating if and how low impact
development (LID) strategies for stormwater runoff were evaluated for this project.
Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290--5.A.12. and 290-7.A.9. Due to
the location of the project in respect to the onsite wetlands, the applicant should review
the NHDES screening layers to verify if a winter maintenance and salt minimization plan
1s necessary.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-6.A.1. The applicant should add a detail for proposed inlet
protection as well as a detail to the plan set.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant should add locations of inlet
protection to the Grading and Drainage Plan or create an erosion control plan.

Former/Curtent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-6.A.7. The applicant should add
the location of the proposed gravel construction exit to the plan set.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-6.A.8. The applicant should add a
note of the requirement to coordinate a pre-construction meeting with the Town
Engineer.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.A.6. The applicant should
provide information as to how the stormwater system is designed to account for frozen
ground conditions.
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Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.A.7. The applicant should
confirm with the Town if any additional coordination is required due to the close
proximity of the onsite wetland.

Former/Curtent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.A.13. The applicant should
provide outlet protection calculations to ensure the forebays adequately prevent erosion
from occurring.

Former/Curtent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.A.9. The applicant should add
all onsite stormwater features to the I&M manual; including but not limited to catch basins
and drainage runs.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.B.13. We note the requirement
of the NHDES AoT permit to utilize HISS soils. If the use of HISS mapping revises the
soil types, runoff numbers, and infiltration rates, the applicant should revise the drainage
calculations appropriately.

Former/Curtent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-7.B.16. We note snow storage is
illustrated within the infiltration basin, which is not permitted per NHDES AoT
guidelines. The applicant should review the need for a fence and/or signage. If signage is
utilized, the I&M Manual should be updated to note snow storage shall not occur within
the stormwater basin.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-8.A.4. & 5. We note the
requirement of the applicant to coordinate the need for a Bond or Escrow with the Town
Engineer.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-10.A. The applicant should keep
the Town informed of all communication with NHDES in relation to the required
Alteration of Terrain and Wetlands Permits being requested to ensure NHDES comments
do not alter drainage design/calculations.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-10.B. The applicant should
ensure a note is upon the plan set stating the requirement of the EPA/GCP/NOI. We
note the inclusion of the SWPPP within the drainage report, but contractors do not always
review the drainage report.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD 920.4.1. through 920.4.5. The
applicant shall illustrate the locations of the requested items upon the plan set.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD 920.3.12 and 920.3.13. The
applicant shall illustrate the locations of the requested items upon the plan set.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD 920.4.14 The applicant should
provide additional information on the type of seeding/hydroseeding to be used within the
infiltration basin. A type with the ability to be inundated up to 72 hours after larger
storms.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD 930.4 The applicant shall review
the slope of the proposed drainage system with the City Engineer, although it is self-
cleaning velocity, it does not meet the regulations.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

a.

Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ZO 334-14.A. The applicant has not
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provided the proposed building height on the plan set.

9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) & 276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-8.C.(7). The applicant does not appear to meet the
requirements of the parking lot landscaping requirements. We note that 10% of the interior of the parking
lot area has not been met and the applicant only appears to have provided 9 trees instead of the 10
calenlated. We note that the trees and shrubs are located all over the site and not confined to the parking
lot area.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant had noted that they meet the 10%
interior landscaping requirements but there does not appear to be any interior landscaping,.
All landscaping proposed is around the perimeter of the property. We also still only count
nine trees. It appears that the applicant has only shown four maple trees instead of the five
noted in the legend.

Former/Curtent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant should
note if the lights will be on at all times to provide safety and security for the facility or if
they will operate around business hours.

10. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

a. Former/Cutrrent Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.G. The applicant should list the
required permits and statuses on the plan set. We note that an Alteration of Terrain permit
and a Septic permit will be required from NHDES.

11. Other
a. Former/Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ETGTD Section 565.1.1. The applicant is

reminded of Town of Hudson requirements for the importing of off-site fill materials for
use in constructing this project. It is recommended that these requirements be stated on
the plans for the Contractors attention.

The following items are resolved or have no further Fuss & O’Neill input:

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

a.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.C. The applicant has not proposed
the installation of any sidewalks along the site.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-6.1. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy
of any fire protection provisions for the proposed buildings.

Former Fuss & O°Neill Comment: HR 275-6.T. The applicant has not proposed any off-site
improvements as part of the site plan.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-8.C.(2) and Zoning Ordinance (Z0) 334-15.A. The
applicant has provided parking calculations on the plan set. The applicant has noted that 33 parking
spaces are required for the office and retail use and 33 spaces have been provided. The applicant has noted
that parking for the warebouse and storage buildings will be in the open areas next to those buildings.

Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has provided two handicap spaces
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Jor the site which exceeds the minimum of one space required for the number of proposed parking spaces.
g Former Fuss & O°Neill Comment: HR 275-9.F. The applicant did not provide copies of any easements

or deeds as part of the package received for review. An existing utility easement is shown on the plan. We
note that only grading and silt fence installation is proposed within that easement area.

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

h.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has noted that there are no
pertinent bighway projects on the plan set.

i. Former Fuss & O°Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(24). The applicant should provide open space
calculations on the plan set.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added open space calculations. No
further Fuss & O'Neill comment.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

d.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 290-5.A4.9. The applicant should provide test pit data related to
ESHWT information, to ensure treatment occurs as proposed within the basin.
Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant provided test pit data. No further Fuss &
O’Neill comment.

L. Former Fuss & O°Neill Comment: HR 290-7.A. The applicant should add a PE stamp to all
appropriate plan sheets.

Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant has added the PE stamp. No further
Fuss & O'Neill comment.

w.  Former/ Current Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The applicant will be required to comply with all provisions
of the Town of Hudson’s MS4 permit, including but not limited to annnal reporting requirements,
construction site stormmwater runoff control, and record keeping requirements.

x.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: Please note that this review was carried ont in accordance with
applicable regulations and standards in place in New Hampshire at this time. Note that conditions at the
site, including average weather conditions, patterns and trends, and design storm characteristics, may change
in the future. In addition, future changes in federal, state, or local laws, rules or regulations, or in generally
accepted scientific or industry information concerning environmental, atmospheric and geotechnical
conditions and developments may affect the information and conclusions set forth in this review. In no way
shall Fuss & O’Neill be liable for any of these changed conditions that may impact the review, regardless
of the source of or reason _for such changed conditions. Other than as described herein, no other investigation
or analysis bhas been requested by the Client or performed by Fuss & O’Neill in preparing this review.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

b.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The applicant has noted that the subject
parcel is located within the Industrial (1) goning district. The proposed use of a lumber yard is not specifically
noted in the Regulation, but general retail is permitted by the Ordinance within the district.

c.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ZO 334-33. The applicant has not shown any proposed impacts to the
wetlands or wetlands setbacks on the plan set.

d.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ZO 334-60. The applicant has not provided any information for any
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proposed signs on site.

e.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: ZO 334-83 and HR 2184.F. The applicant has shown the limits of
the designated flood hazard area and provided the 100-year flood line. We note that no development is proposed
within this area.

8. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: The Town of Hudson should reserve the right to require any
additional erosion control measures as needed.

9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) & 276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

b.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-8.C.(8). The applicant has provided screening for the
residential use to the south by a row of arborvitaes.

c.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has shown lighting fixcture
locations on the plans with details and photometric information.

e.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: We note that the landscape plan has not been stamped by a Licensed
Landscape Architect.

10. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

b.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: HR 275-9.G. The applicant did not provide copies of any applicable
Town, State or Federal approvals or permits in the review package.

c.  Former Fuss & O’Neill Comment: Additional local and state permitting may be required.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

SWR:
Enclosure
cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division — File

Fieldstone Land Consultants, PLLC — cebranon@feildstonelandconsultants.com

F:\Proj2003\030249 Hudson\Site\2210 3 Sullivan Rd 84 Lumber\221 3 Sullivan Rd 84 Lumber Letter2 12xx22.Docx © 2021 Fuss & O'Neill, Inc.



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment B

From: Dhima, Elvis

Sent: Tuesday, August 9, 2022 11:38 AM

To: Dubowik, Brooke; Groth, Brian

Subject: RE: Dept Sign Off - 84 Lumber Site Plan SP# 09-22

Please find my comments below

Applicant shall install conservation plates every 50 feet along the 50 foot wetland buffer

Applicant shall not store snow within the wetland or wetland buffer

Applicant shall consider installing guard rail along the detention basin ( 7 foot plus drop)

Applicant indicates drainage pipe slopes less than 2%. Applicant should consider reducing the cover over the
pipe to increase the slope

bl

Thanks

Elvis Dhima, P.E.
Town Engineer

12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Phone: (603) 886-6008
Mobile: (603) 318-8286

Town of Hudson
NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment B

TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street ©  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Site Plan Review #09-22 ™y 5
i an Re B{; 4-[5}'!{?“'11

August 18, 2022

Re: Map 145 Lot 015
Address: 3 sullivan
Zoning district: {I) Industrial _
Proposal: review for proposed lumber yard and associated site improvements

Submitted plan reviewed: #2 of 10 dated March 22, 2022 2022.

1) Verify that the height requirement complies with section §334-14: “...Height is measured
from the average elevation of the finished grade within five feet of the structure to the highest
point of the roof,.....”

Sincerely, .
o2

Bruce Buttrick,
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

cc: B. Groth - Town Planner
file

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this leiter.



Meeting Date: 1/25/23

SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment C

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Please see below

Dhima, Elvis

Friday, December 2, 2022 8:11 AM

Dubowik, Brooke; Groth, Brian

Hebert, David

RE: Dept Sign Off - 84 Lumber Company SP# 09-22 **NEW**
Proposed offsite improvement.jpg

1. Applicant shall provide mechanical/oil separator for CB 6,9 & 12
2. Applicant shall reevaluate the location of the entrance and try to line it up with Bridle Bridge Road ( mimic a two

way stop intersection)

3. Applicant shall consider offsite improvement, per attachment
4. Currently the applicant is proving 1 hour fire suppression at 1,000 gallons per minute (60,000 gallon cistern),

minimum is 3 hours.

5. Applicant shall provide details regarding ownership and maintenance of the proposed cistern
6. Applicant shall provide sight distance plan and profile of the proposed entrance

Thanks

Elvis Dhima, P.E.
Town Engineer

12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Phone: (603) 886-6008
Mobile: (603) 318-8286

Town of Hudson
NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment C
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Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment C

TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION
12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

Emergency 911 Scott Tice
Business 603-886-5005 Chief of Department
Fax 603-594-1142

TGO: Brian Groth
Town Planner

FR: David Hebert
Fire Marshal

DT: 12/2/2022

RE: 3 Sullivan Road, 84 Lumber Company
Fire Department Access & Water Supply

The proposed 60,000 gallon cistern for water supply shown on the site plan
does not conform to the minimum fire flow and duration requirements listed in
2018 NFPA 1, Table 18.4.5.2.1.

The site plan indicates 6 buildings totaling 55,500sqft in close proximity to
each other with outside lumber storage along two sides of the site. High
exposure risk.

Provide documentation and calculations for sizing of the proposed
cistern/cisterns for the minimum required water supply from a Fire Protection
Engineer. Have the plan and documents stamped by the engineer.

Provide a cistern drawing that meets Hudson Fire Department requirements.
The cistern shall include 6"metal suction pipe, to 6” female, to 6” to 5” male
reducer to be National Hose Thread. There shall also be a cap provided for the
6” to 5” reducer that will be left connected to the riser. Locks shall be provided
for all access hatches. The cistern shall have a water level indicator. The
cistern details shown on the site plan do not meet Hudson Fire Department
requirements.

Hudson Fire Department cannot approve this submittal as submitted.

GV R

David Hebert
Fire Marshall



Meeting Date: 1/25/23

SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment C

*+*This application replaces the one submitted on 8/2/22***

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Date of Application: November 22, 2022 Tax Map #: 145 Lot#: 15

Qite Address: 3 Sullivan Road

Name of Project: 84 Lumber Company Site Development

Zoning District: Industrial District 4y General SP#: 09-22

(For Town Use Only)
Z.B.A. Action: N/A

PROPERTY QWNER: DEVELOPER.

Name: Pierce Hardy Limited Partnership 84 Lumber Company
Address: 1019 Route 519, Building 4 1019 Route 519, Bulding 4
Address: Eighty-four, PA 15330 Eighty-four, PA 15330
Telephone #

Email:

PROJECT ENGINEER: SURVEYOR:

Name: Chad E. Branon, PE Michael D. Ploof, LLS
Address: 206 Elm Street, Milford, NH 03055 206 Elm Street, Milford, NH 03055
Address;

Telephone # 603-672-5456 603-672-5456

Email: cebranon@fieldstonelandconsultants.com mdpioof@fieldstonelandconsultants.com

PURPOSE OF PLAN:

The purpose of the plan is to depict the proposed lumber yard and associated site improvements

over tax map 145 lot 15.

(For Town Use Only)
Routing Date: _ 12/1/22 Deadline Date: __12/9/22 Meeting Date: _1/25/23
I have no comments _ XXX [ have comments (attach to form)
Dab Title:  Captain Date: 12/05/2022
(Initials)
Depattment:
Zoning: __ Engineering: ___ Assessor: ___ Police: XX Fire: ___ DPW:__ Consultant: ___

Page2 of 8
Site Plan Application - Hudson NH
042922



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment C

Comments for 84 Lumber project

1} What kind of traffic in and out of the facility are they expecting? Truck and car traffic
approximate numbers.

2) Are they going to do a traffic study for the intersection of Sullivan Road and Route 1117

3) Does a project like this in that location necessitate a traffic light at Route 111 and

Sullivan?



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment C

TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Site Plan Review #09-22
ol 1t-1-77

December 1, 2022

Re: Map 145 Lot 015
Address: 3 sullivan
Zoning district: (I} Industrial
Proposal: review for proposed lumber yard and associated site improvements

Submitted plan reviewed: #2 of 11 dated March 22, 2022, rev A 11/17/22.

1) Verify that the height requirement of the proposed structures, comply with section §334-14:
« ...Height is measured from the average elevation of the finished grade within five feet of the
structure to the highest point of the roof,.....”

e A

Bruce Buttrick,
Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer

cc: B. Groth - Town Planner
file

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



Meeting Date: 1/25/23

SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment D

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Brian

Dhima, Elvis

Friday, January 13, 2023 9:37 AM

Groth, Brian; Dubowik, Brooke; Bianchi, Dave; Buttrick, Bruce; Rearick, Emma; Hebert,
David; Kirkland, Donald; Michaud, Jim

Twardosky, Jason

Dept Sign Off - 84 Lumber Company SP# 09-22 *NEW** - Third review

Proposed offsite improvement.jpg

Below are the outstanding items from the original submittal that have not been addressed

PN E

pipe to increase the slope

Applicant shall install conservation plates every 50 feet along the 50 foot wetland buffer

Applicant shall not store snow within the wetland or wetland buffer

Applicant shall consider installing guard rail along the detention basin ( 7 foot plus drop)

Applicant indicates drainage pipe slopes less than 2%. Applicant should consider reducing the cover over the

In addition the items listed below have not been addressed based on their most recent response letter

3. Applicant shall consider offsite improvement , per attachment ( I’'m looking for a yes or a no on this one )
4, Currently the applicant is proving 1 hour fire suppression at 1,000 gallons per minute (60,000 gallon cistern),

minimum is 3 hours.

Elvis Dhima, P.E.
Town Engineer

12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Phone: (603) 886-6008
Mobile: (603) 318-8286

Town of Hudson
NMEW HAMPSHIRE 03051



Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment D
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Meeting Date: 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment D

TOWN OF HUDSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

12 SCHOOL STREET, HUDSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03051

Emergency 911 Scott Tice
Business 603-886-6005 Chief of Department
Fax 603-594-1142

TO: Brian Groth
Town Planner

FR: David Hebert
Fire Marshal

DT: 1/18/2023

RE: 3 Sullivan Road, 84 Lumber Company
Fire Department Access & Water Supply

Automatic sprinkler system shall be required for storage in excess of 12 feet in
height. High Pile Storage. [NFPA 1: 13.3.2.27.1]

Group S-1 Storage of commercial vehicles shall not be permitted in buildings in
excess of 5000sqft without an automatic sprinkler system. [IBC903.2.9 (4)]

Outside lumber staging shall not impinge on Fire Department access as defined
in [NFPA 1 Chapter 18]

Provide a cistern drawing that meets Hudson Fire Department requirements.
The cistern shall include 6”metal suction pipe, to 6” female, to 6” to 5” male
reducer to be National Hose Thread. There shall also be a cap provided for the
6” to 5” reducer that will be left connected to the riser. Locks shall be provided
for all access hatches. The cistern shall have a water level indicator. The
cistern details shown on the site plan do not meet Hudson Fire Department
requirements.

David Hebert
Fire Marshall



Meeting Date: 1/25/23

Groth, Brian

SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment D

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Brian,

Buttrick, Bruce

Friday, January 13, 2023 5:05 PM

Groth, Brian

Dubowik, Brooke

RE: Dept Sign Off - 84 Lumber Company SP# 09-22 **NEW**
3 Sullivan Rd - site plan 09-22 comments 1-13-23.pdf

My elevation questions were addressed and answered, no issues.

However | do note the reference for P.B. approval for signage (note # 14), FYI..........

Copy in Brooke’s in-box.

Bruce



Meeting Date:. 1/25/23 SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment E

H/ "\ F I E L D S—I—G N E Surveying 4 Engineering
! j\,«r"; Land Planning 4 Septic Designs
= :

206 Elm Street, Milford, NH 03055 - Phone: 603-672-5456 - Fax: 603-413-5456
www.FieldstoneLand Consultants.com

January 6, 2023

Mr., Brian Groth, Town Planner

Town of Hudson Planning Department
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 84 Lumber Site Plan - Review Response Letter
3 Sullivan Road, Map 145, Lot 15
FLC Reference No. 3184.01

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fieldstone Land Consultants, PLLC (FLC) is in receipt of the staff review comments from the Zoning
Administrator, Police Department, Fire Marshall, Town Engineer, as well as the peer review by Fuss &
O’Neill for the above referenced application. FLC is writing this letter to document how we have addressed
the comments to assist you in your review of the application. We have restated each of the original
comments with the action taken to address the concern in bold italics below each comment.

Zoning
1. Verify that the height requirement of the proposed structures, comply with section 334-14: “.. Height is

measured form the average elevation of the finished grade within five feet of the structure to the highest
point of the roof...”

The 7,500 square foot main building and 9,600 storage buildings will be a maximum height of 24’ 3” to
the peak. The storage sheds will be 18’ 8 to their peaks. Note #22 on sheet SP-1 calls the building
heights as listed above. Building elevations have also been included in this package.

Police

1. What kind of traffic in and out of the facility are they expecting? Truck and car traffic approximate
numbers.
The site is expected to generate a total of 210 trips on an average weekday (two way, 24 hour volume)
with 26 vehicle trips expected during the weekday evening peak hour. Truck traffic will be on a schedule
based on inventory.

2. Are they going to do a traffic study for the intersection of Sullivan Road and Route 1117
A traffic study for the intersection of Sullivan Road and Route 111 has been performed by Vanasse &
Associates, Inc. and was submitted to the planning department for review.

3. Does a project like this in that location necessitate a traffic light at Route 111 and Sullivan?
A response from Vanasse & Associates about a determination if a traffic light is needed at the
intersection is pending. We will submit their response as under separate cover once received.



SP #09-22 - 84 Lumber Site Plan - Attachment E

3 Sullivan Road — 84 Lumber Site Plan
Map 145, Lot 15 Page 2 of 9

Fire

-The proposed 60,000 gallon cistern for water supply shown on the site plan does not conform to the minimum
fire flow and duration requirements listed in 2018 NFPA 1, Table 18.4.5.2.1.

A response from Triangle Fire Consultants, LLC, who performed the fire safety analysis is pending. We will
submit their response under separate cover once it is received.

-The site plan indicates 6 buildings totaling 55,500sqft in close proximity to each other with outside lumber
storage along two sides of the site. High exposure risk.

Provide documentation and calculations for sizing of the proposed cistern/cisterns for the minimum required
water supply from a Fire Protection Engineer. Have the plan and documents stamped by the engineer.

A report from Triangle Fire Consultants, LLC describing their analysis of the needed fire suppression on site is
included in this submission.

Provide a cistern drawing that meets Hudson Fire Department requirements. The cistern shall include 6"metal
suction pipe, to 6" female, to 6" to 5" male reducer to be National Hose Thread. There shall also be a cap provided
for the 6" to 5" reducer that will be left connected to the riser. Locks shall be provided for all access hatches. The
cistern shall have a water level indicator. The cistern details shown on the site plan do not meet Hudson Fire
Department requirements.

Hudson Fire Department cannot approve this submittal as submitted.

The cistern detail has been revised to call for a 6” suction pipe with adapters to 5” National Hose Thread. The
access hatches are called to have locks and a “Typical Water Level Float Indicator Detail” is provided on the

cistern detail sheet (DT-4),

Engineering
1. Applicant shall provide mechanical/oil separator for CB 6, 9 & 12.

An oil separator is proposed on catch basins 6, 9, and 12 on sheet GR-1 and detailed on sheet DT-3.

2. Applicant shall reevaluate the location of the entrance and try to line it up with Bridle Bridge Road (
mimic a two way stop intersection)
The entrance has been shifted further southeast on Sullivan Road.

3. Applicant shall consider offsite improvement, per attachment
The proposed reworking of Bridle Brook Road as depicted on the attached sketch should be discussed
with the board. Currently there is a stop sign on Sullivan Road at the intersection with Bridle Brook
Road. The attached sketch shows a layout that appears to remove that stop sign and relocate it to Bridle
Brook. An offsite improvement of this magnitude and nature should be more thoroughly discussed.

4. Currently the applicant is proving 1 hour fire suppression at 1,000 gallons per minute (60,000 gallon
cistern), minimum is 3 hours.
A response from Triangle Fire Consultants, LLC, who performed the fire safety analysis is pending. We
will submit their response under separate cover once it is received.

5. Applicant shall provide details regarding ownership and maintenance of the proposed cistern.
The cistern will be owned and maintained by the owner of the site.

6. Applicant shall provide sight distance plan and profile of the proposed entrance
A sight distance exhibit plan for the new proposed entrance is provided at the end of the revised plan set.

Fuss & O’Neill (12/14/2022)
1. Site Plan Review Codes